

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. A-42-14 (075170)

:
: Criminal Action
:
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : On Certification from the
Plaintiff- : Superior Court,
Appellant : Appellate Division
v. : Docket No. A-1577-12T2
:
JAMES DENELSBECK :
Defendant- : Sat below: Judges Alvarez
Respondent : and Carroll, J.J.A.D.
:

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

Edward Barocas, Esq.
Jeanne LoCicero, Esq.
Alexander Shalom, Esq. (021162004)
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Alexander Shalom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ATTACHES WHENEVER A DEFENDANT IS
 SUBJECTED TO SERIOUS PENALTIES..... 4

 II. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL BECAUSE THE PERIODS OF
 INCARCERATION AUTHORIZED FOR THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT DWI
 CONVICTIONS BY N.J.S.A. 39:4-50(a)(3) EXCEED SIX MONTHS..... 7

 III. EVEN IF THE STATUTE IS CONSTRUED AS ALLOWING LESS THAN SIX
 MONTHS OF INCARCERATION, THIRD DWIS ARE SERIOUS RATHER THAN
 PETTY AND DEFENDANT IS THEREFORE ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL.... 14

 A. The Legislative Determination That Convictions For Third
 DWIs Require A Defendant To Actually Serve 180 Days Of
 Incarceration Is An Indication That The Conviction Is Not
 Petty 14

 B. The Legislative Stacking of Additional, Non-Incarcerative
 Penalties Is An Indication That A Conviction For A Third DWI
 Is Not Petty 19

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allayne v. United States, 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013) 20, 23
Baldwin v. New York, 399 U.S. 66 (1970) 5, 17, 26
Blanton v. N. Las Vegas, 489 U.S. 538 (1989) passim
Clark v. New Jersey Div. of Motor Vehicles, 211 N.J. Super. 708
(App.Div.1986) 27
Codispoti v. Pa., 418 U.S. 506 (1974) 12
District of Columbia v. Clawans, 300 U.S. 617 (1937). 7
Dow v. Circuit Court, 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1993) 10
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) 5, 6
Gonzales v. County of L.A., 199 Cal. App. 3d 601 (Cal. App. 2d
Dist. 1988) 12
Harris v. United States, 536 U.S. 545 (2002) 23
In re DiLeo, 216 N.J. 449 (2014) 22
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 16
Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930). 4
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 13
State in Interest of K.O., 217 N.J. 83 (2014) 11
State v. Hamm, 121 N.J. 109 (1990) passim
State v. Mastaper, 290 N.J. Super. 56 (App. Div. 1996) 9
State v. Mirakaj, 268 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 1993) 9
State v. Mosley, 335 N.J. Super. 144 (App. Div. 2000) 20
State v. Nakata, 76 Haw. 360 (Haw. 1994) 28
State v. Nunez-Valdez, 200 N.J. 129 (2009) 28
State v. Regis, 208 N.J. 439 (2011) 11
State v. Reyes, 207 N.J. Super. 126 (App. Div. 1986) 8, 9
State v. Stanton, 176 N.J. 75 (2003) 4, 28
State v. Wiltshire, 241 Neb. 817 (1992) 25
Turner v. Bayly, 673 A.2d 596 (D.C. 1996) 11
Williams v. Fla., 399 U.S. 78 (1970). 4, 14, 24

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3571 21

N.J.S.A. 17:29A-35b	7
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-3.2	24
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-2	24
N.J.S.A. 39:4-50	passim
N.J.S.A. 39:5-41(d)-(h)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mothers Against Drunk Driving, <i>Ignition Interlock Frequently Asked Questions</i>	20
New Jersey State Parole Board, <i>The Parole Book: A Handbook on Parole Procedures for Adult and Young Adult Inmates</i> , Fifth Edition, 7.....	17, 18
The New Jersey Commission to Review Criminal Sentencing, <i>Statutory Changes Under the NJ Code of Criminal Justice: 1979 to the Present</i> , September 2007, 19.....	17, 18
